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Management Discussion and Analysis

Results Review

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, China Mining Resources Group Limited 

(the “Company”) together with its subsidiaries (the “Group”) recorded a consolidated 

revenue of HK$107,188,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: HK$90,046,000) and 

gross profit of HK$48,143,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: HK$49,562,000), 

representing an increase of 19% and a decrease of 3% respectively as compared 

with the corresponding period in 2013. The increase in revenue in the first half of 2014 

was mainly attributable to the significant increase of revenue generated from Harbin 

Songjiang Copper (Group) Company Limited (“Harbin Songjiang”) and its subsidiaries 

(together with Harbin Songjiang, “Harbin Songjiang Group”), partially offset by a 

moderate decrease of revenue generated from King Gold Investments Limited (“King 

Gold”) and its subsidiaries (together with King Gold, “King Gold Group”).

The Group’s unaudited loss attributable to owners of the Company amounted to 

HK$18,769,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: HK$19,094,000).

The Group’s earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) 

was HK$1,988,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2014 (six months ended 30 

June 2013: loss before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (“LBITDA”) of 

HK$256,000).



China Mining Resources Group Limited4

Management Discussion and Analysis

Review of Operations

Harbin Songjiang Group

Harbin Songjiang is based in Harbin, Heilongjiang Province, the People’s Republic of 

China (the “PRC”) and specialises in the mining, processing and sales of molybdenum. 

Harbin Songjiang Group contributed HK$51,415,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: 

HK$23,511,000) and HK$7,503,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: HK$2,399,000) 

to the Group’s revenue and profit respectively for the six months ended 30 June 2014. 

Mining business revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2014 increased by 119% to 

HK$51,415,000 compared to corresponding period in the previous financial year. The 

increase was mainly attributable to the significant increase in sales volume of overseas 

ferro molybdenum sales during the six months ended 30 June 2014. The sales volume 

of ferro molybdenum increased from 190 tonnes for the six months ended 30 June 2013 

to 459 tonnes for the six months ended 30 June 2014 which was mainly attributable 

from the 300 tonnes overseas sales, whereas there was no overseas sales in the 

corresponding period of 2013. The average selling price of ferro molybdenum fell to 

around HK$112,016 per tonne during the six months ended 30 June 2014 (six months 

ended 30 June 2013: HK$123,750 per tonne). The cost of sales of Harbin Songjiang 

Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014 was HK$29,748,000 (six months ended 

30 June 2013: HK$8,888,000) and the gross profit margin was 42% (six months ended 

30 June 2013: 62%). The decrease of the gross profit margin was mainly caused by the 

decrease of selling price of ferro molybdenum during the six months ended 30 June 

2014.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Review of Operations (continued)

King Gold Group

King Gold Group is principally engaged in cultivation, research, production and sale of 

Chinese tea products, and its products are selling under the brand names of “武夷 ” and 

“武夷星” which are well-recognised in the PRC as premium tea products and widely 

distributed throughout the country. King Gold Group contributed HK$55,773,000 (six 

months ended 30 June 2013: HK$66,534,000) and HK$2,372,000 (six months ended 

30 June 2013: profit of HK$10,327,000) to the Group’s revenue and loss respectively 

for the six months ended 30 June 2014. For the six months ended 30 June 2014, King 

Gold Group generated revenue of HK$55,773,000. This represented a decrease of 

HK$10,761,000 or 16% in revenue when compared with the revenue of HK$66,534,000 

generated in the first half of 2013. Decrease in revenue was mainly attributable to the 

effects of slowdown of the economic development in the PRC and various austerity 

measures implemented by the PRC government which had af fected the general 

spending sentiment and confidence of customer market in the PRC during the first half 

of 2014. The cost of sales of King Gold Group decreased from HK$31,596,000 for the 

six months ended 30 June 2013 to HK$29,297,000 for the six months ended 30 June 

2014. The average gross profit margin for the current period was 47%, representing a 

decrease of 6% as compared with 53% of average gross profit margin in the first half of 

2013.

Year Joy Group

Year Joy Investments Limited (“Year Joy”) indirectly owns 100% of the economic benefit 

from the operation of the iTV business of China iTV Network Co., Ltd. (“China iTV”), 

a company established in the PRC on 7 September 1998 with limited liability, through 

an exclusive business operation agreement. China iTV is mainly engaged in providing 

online video service which involves an online video platform that offers various contents 

and deliver various value-added services to the customers of the telecommunication 

companies in the PRC. iTV business started generated revenue in the second half of 

2012. The iTV business is still in the stage of developing client network. Year Joy and its 

subsidiaries (together with Year Joy, “Year Joy Group”) contributed HK$Nil (six months 

ended 30 June 2013: HK$1,000) and HK$1,731,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: 

HK$1,645,000) to the Group’s revenue and loss respectively for the six months ended 

30 June 2014.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Review of Operations (continued)

Investments in Canada listed mining companies and other securities

The Group invested in several Canada listed mining companies which were held for the 

purpose of long-term investments and capital gain and dividend income during the six 

months ended 30 June 2014. The investment portfolio of the Group, including available-

for-sale investments, recorded appreciation during the first half of 2014. The net 

increase in fair value of the investment portfolio during the six months ended 30 June 

2014 was HK$1,752,000 (six months ended 30 June 2013: HK$6,860,000) and was 

recorded in the change of investment revaluation reserve.

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

As at 30 June 2014, the Group had total assets and net liabilities of HK$756,148,000 (31 

December 2013: HK$741,600,000) and HK$14,707,000 (31 December 2013: net assets 

of HK$8,020,000), respectively. The current ratio was 0.91, as compared to 0.95 as of 

year ended 31 December 2013.

As at 30 June 2014, the Group had bank balances and cash, of HK$131,531,000 (31 

December 2013: HK$118,555,000), of which most were denominated in Renminbi, 

Canadian dollar and Hong Kong dollar.

As at 30 June 2014, the Group had ( i ) bank borrowings of HK$128,398,000 (31 

December 2013: HK$107,806,000) which were denominated in Renminbi and interest-

bearing at floating rates with reference to the prevailing borrowing rate quoted by the 

People’s Bank of China and (ii) other loans of HK$6,659,000 (31 December 2013: 

HK$6,710,000), which were denominated in Renminbi, of which HK$1,259,000 was 

interest-free and HK$5,400,000 was interest-bearing at 2.55% per annum. The gearing 

ratio, as a ratio of total borrowings to shareholders’ fund was negative of 79.6% due to 

the Company’s negative equity position (31 December 2013: 76.9%).

As at 30 June 2014, the Group has pledged a bui lding and a prepaid lease 

payment with carrying values of approximately HK$20,487,000 (31 December 2013: 

HK$21,442,000) and HK$25,555,000 (31 December 2013: HK$19,938,000) respectively 

to secure general banking facilities grant to the Group.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Foreign Exchange Risk Management

As part of the Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in Hong Kong dollar and 

Canadian dollar, in order to minimize the foreign currency risk, the Group aims to utilise 

the fund for transactions that are denominated in the same currency.

Share Capital

As at 30 June 2014, the Company had 9,138,782,211 ordinary shares and 3,776,190,000 

non-redeemable convertible preference shares in issue with total shareholders’ fund of 

the Group amounting to approximately HK$1,291,497,000.

Contingent Liabilities

The Group has no material contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2014 (31 December 2013: 

Nil).

As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 8 November 2011, the 

Company has received a writ of summons issued by the High Court of Hong Kong 

Special Administrative Region on 8 November 2011 (the “Writ”) pursuant to which Mr. 

Lin Min and Fujian Yuansheng Foods Industry Co. Ltd. (“Fujian Yuansheng”) (named 

as the plaintiffs in the writ) alleged that, amongst other things, the Company and 27 

other co-defendants and/or certain PRC government officials had acted in conspiracy 

in obtaining ownership and control of certain assets of the plaintiffs and they were 

claiming for, amongst other things, damages from all 28 defendants jointly and severally 

in the total amount of RMB1,589,000,000.

As announced by the Company on 8 November 2011 and 26 March 2010, the Company 

has not obtained any interests in Fujian Yuanshen and is seeking legal advice in 

response to the Writ, in the opinion of the directors, the possible of an outflow of 

resources embodying economic benefit is remote.

Material Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries and Associated 

Companies

There were no material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and associated 

companies during the six months ended 30 June 2014.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Employees and Remuneration Policies

As at 30 June 2014, the Group had approximately 10 and 778 employees in Hong Kong 

and Mainland China respectively.

The staff cost of the Group (including directors’ remuneration in form of salary and 

other benefits, share-based payments, performance related incentive payments and 

retirement benefit contributions) was approximately HK$19,536,000 for the six months 

ended 30 June 2014 (six months ended 30 June 2013: HK$15,093,000). There was 

a share-based payment of HK$212,000 arising from granting of share options to the 

directors of the Company during the six months ended 30 June 2013 and nil for the six 

months ended 30 June 2014.

Directors’ remuneration were fixed with reference to their duties and responsibilities 

with the Company as well as the Company’s remuneration policy.

Employees of the Group are remunerated at a competitive level and are rewarded 

according to their performance. Our Group’s remuneration packages include medical 

scheme, group insurance, mandatory provident fund for Hong Kong employees, social 

insurance packages for Mainland China employees, performance bonus and share 

option scheme.

According to the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 25 May 2012, 

share options may be granted to directors, employees and other eligible participants of 

the Group to subscribe for shares in the Company in accordance with the terms and 

conditions stipulated therein.

Prospects

The international and domestic market of molybdenum remain at a low level with narrow 

fluctuations in the first half of 2014 as the market price of the molybdenum products 

continued to hover at a low level and the risks and pressure remained in this industry. 

Despite the adverse conditions of the complicated ferro molybdenum market, the Group 

is implementing cost reduction, and is enhancing the production efficiency, to well 

prepare itself to grasp the opportunities that will come with the recovery of the market.
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Prospects (Continued)

Due to the slowdown of economic development in the PRC and the various austerity 

measures implemented by the PRC government, there is a declining trend of 

spending on luxury products and business gifts in the PRC’s domestic market, as 

the market condition for our tea business has remained difficult in the first half 2014. 

During the reporting period, notwithstanding adverse conditions of the tea market, 

the management of the Group still put great effort to overcome the difficulties, and 

adopted a series of market promotion to expand the customer base and promote the 

“Wuyi star” and “Wuyi” brands in the PRC market. Looking ahead, the future operating 

environment of tea industry in the PRC is still expected to face significant challenge and 

uncertainties. The Group will continue to strengthen the existing tea products under 

“Wuyi star” and “Wuyi” brands, develop and launch new and exclusive tea products, 

focus on the promotion and expansion of the existing distribution networks in terms 

of number of stores and coverage, and explore new sales platforms and channels to 

broaden its customer base.

For the online video business, the Group will continue to focus on the cooperation 

with the major telecommunication operators in the PRC and develop more value-

added services, including, but not limited to, online video service, mobile value-

added service to the customers of telecommunication operators. The ultimate goal for 

the online video business is to have a long-term and stable cooperative relationship 

with the major telecommunications operators in the PRC and to continue to develop 

relevant internet and mobile value-added service applications to the end-users of the 

telecommunications operators.

Looking forward to the second half of 2014, we will continue to adhere to our 

established business strategy of strengthening the internal management process, 

implementing the cost effective strategies, improving capital utilization, optimizing 

the resource allocation and product mix, so that to enhance the Group’s operational 

efficiency. We will strive to increase our competitiveness as well as gaining market 

share in all business segments so as to generate the best return to our shareholders.
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Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

To the board of directors of
China Mining Resources Group Limited
中國礦業資源集團有限公司
( incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Introduction
We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of China Mining 
Resources Group Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to 
as the “Group”) set out on pages 12 to 49, which comprise the condensed consolidated 
statement of f inancial position as of 30 June 2014 and the related condensed 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed 
consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement 
of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and certain explanatory notes. The 
Main Board Listing Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information 
to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting 
Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“HKAS 34”) issued by the Hong Kong 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible 
for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated f inancial 
statements in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion 
on these condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review, and to 
report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of 
engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or 
accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Scope of Review
We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review 
Engagements 2410 “Review of Inter im Financial Information Per formed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. A review of these condensed consolidated financial statements consists 
of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on 
Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion.
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Report on Review of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 

that the condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material 

respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

EMPHASIS OF MATTERS

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1(b) to the condensed 

consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Group had incurred loss 

of approximately HK$19,617,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2014 and, as of 

that date, the Group’s current liabilities exceeds its current assets by approximately 

HK$45,787,000 and the Group had net liabilities of approximately HK$14,707,000. 

These conditions along with other matters set forth in Note 1(b) to the condensed 

consolidated financial statements indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which 

may cast significant doubt about the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

The Group’s ability to continue as a going concern is highly dependent on the ongoing 

availability of finance to the Group, including from the substantial shareholder of 

the Company. The condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any 

adjustments that may be necessary should the Group fail to finance its future working 

capital and financial requirements. We consider that adequate disclosures have been 

made.

ZHONGLEI (HK) CPA Company Limited
Certified Public Accountants (Practising)
Chan Mei Mei
Practising Certificate Number: P05256

Suites 313-316, 3/F., Shui On Centre
6-8 Harbour Road
Wan Chai
Hong Kong

26 August 2014
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or 
Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

Six months ended 30 June

2014 2013
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 3 107,188 90,046
Cost of sales (59,045) (40,484)  

Gross profit 48,143 49,562
Other income 6,370 4,562
Other gains and losses 634 (9,574)
Selling and distribution expenses (22,674) (20,234)
Administrative expenses (38,950) (31,770)
Finance costs 4 (13,140) (11,394)  

Loss before tax (19,617) (18,848)
Income tax expenses 5 — (2,051)  

Loss for the period 6 (19,617) (20,899)  

Other comprehensive (expense) income

Items that may be subsequently 
reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation of 
financial statements of foreign operations (475) 3,511

Fair value gain on available-for-sale 
investments, net 1,752 6,860

Actuarial loss on defined benefit pension 
plans (4,387) (896)  

Other comprehensive (expense) income for 
the period, net of income tax (3,110) 9,475  

Total comprehensive expense for the period (22,727) (11,424)  
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or 
Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

Six months ended 30 June

2014 2013
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Loss for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (18,769) (19,094)
Non-controlling interests (848) (1,805)  

(19,617) (20,899)  

Total comprehensive expense for the period 
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (20,716) (10,264)
Non-controlling interests (2,011) (1,160)  

(22,727) (11,424)  

Loss per share: 8
Basic (0.21) cent (0.21) cent  

Diluted N/A N/A  
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 30 June 2014

30 June 31 December
2014 2013

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 9 88,684 93,623
Prepaid lease payments  

— non-current portion 30,240 31,174
Exploration and evaluation assets — —
Goodwill 10 — —
Other intangible assets 10 96,481 100,226
Biological assets 11 9,504 10,219
Available-for-sale investments 12 71,875 69,819
Other non-current financial assets 13 3,776 7,610  

300,560 312,671  

Current Assets
Inventories 179,022 174,514
Trade and other receivables 14 144,489 135,311
Prepaid lease payments 546 549
Short-term loan and loan interest receivables 15 — —
Bank balances and cash 131,531 118,555  

455,588 428,929  

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 16 303,921 271,787
Bank borrowings 17 128,398 107,806
Other borrowings 17 2,339 2,357
Provisions 18 11,508 11,630
Tax liabilities 55,209 56,943  

501,375 450,523  

Net Current Liabilities (45,787) (21,594)  

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 254,773 291,077  
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 30 June 2014

30 June 31 December
2014 2013

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred income 19 108,096 107,487
Other borrowings — non-current portion 17 4,320 4,353
Provisions — non-current portion 18 82,291 76,031
Other long-term payables 20 21,410 42,061
Non-redeemable convertible preference 

shares 21 53,363 53,125  

269,480 283,057  

Net (Liabilities) Assets (14,707) 8,020  

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 22 913,878 913,878
Share premium and reserves (1,083,646) (1,062,762)  

Equity attributable to owners of the Company (169,768) (148,884)
Non-controlling interests 155,061 156,904  

Total (Deficits) Equity (14,707) 8,020  

The condensed consolidated financial statements on pages 12 to 49 were approved 
and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 26 August 2014 and are signed 
on its behalf by:

Wang Hui Fang Yi Quan
Director Director
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

Attributable to owners of the Company 
Non-

redeemable
convertible Statutory Capital Share Investment Non-

Share Share preference surplus and other options revaluation Translation Actuarial Accumulated controlling
capital premium shares reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve losses Total interests Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 21) (Note a) (Note b) (Note 25)

At 1 January 2013 
(Audited) 913,878 3,192,267 684,321 105,086 64,011 75,839 — 266,982 (10,266) (5,152,405) 139,713 187,918 327,631             

Loss for the period — — — — — — — — — (19,094) (19,094) (1,805) (20,899)             

Exchange difference 
arising on 
translation 
of financial 
statements of 
foreign operations — — — — — — — 2,643 — — 2,643 868 3,511

Fair value gain on 
available-for-sale 
investments — — — — — — 6,860 — — — 6,860 — 6,860

Actuarial loss on 
defined benefit 
pension plans  
(Note 18) — — — — — — — — (673) — (673) (223) (896)             

Other comprehensive 
income (expense) 
for the period — — — — — — 6,860 2,643 (673) — 8,830 645 9,475             

Total comprehensive 
income (expense) 
for the period — — — — — — 6,860 2,643 (673) (19,094) (10,264) (1,160) (11,424)             

Recognition of equity-
settled share-
based payments — — — — — 212 — — — — 212 — 212

Transfer — — — 308 — — — — — (385) (77) 77 —             

At 30 June 2013 
(Unaudited) 913,878 3,192,267 684,321 105,394 64,011 76,051 6,860 269,625 (10,939) (5,171,884) 129,584 186,835 316,419             
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

Attributable to owners of the Company 
Non-

redeemable
convertible Statutory Capital Share Investment Non-

Share Share preference surplus and other options revaluation Translation Actuarial Accumulated controlling
capital premium shares reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve losses Total interests Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 21) (Note a) (Note b) (Note 25)

At 1 January 2014 
(Audited) 913,878 3,192,267 684,321 105,086 64,676 54,057 1,530 272,750 (6,483) (5,430,966) (148,884) 156,904 8,020             

Loss for the period — — — — — — — — — (18,769) (18,769) (848) (19,617)             

Exchange difference 
arising on 
translation 
of financial 
statements of 
foreign operations — — — — — — — (405) — — (405) (70) (475)

Fair value gain on 
available-for-sale 
investments — — — — — — 1,752 — — — 1,752 — 1,752

Actuarial loss on 
defined benefit 
pension plans 
(Note 18) — — — — — — — — (3,294) — (3,294) (1,093) (4,387)             

Other comprehensive 
income (expense) 
for the period — — — — — — 1,752 (405) (3,294) — (1,947) (1,163) (3,110)             

Total comprehensive 
income (expense) 
for the period — — — — — — 1,752 (405) (3,294) (18,769) (20,716) (2,011) (22,727)             

Transfer — — — — 505 — — — — (673) (168) 168 —             

At 30 June 2014 
(Unaudited) 913,878 3,192,267 684,321 105,086 65,181 54,057 3,282 272,345 (9,777) (5,450,408) (169,768) 155,061 (14,707)             

Notes:

(a)	 Statutory Surplus Reserve

According to the relevant rules and regulations in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”), 
subsidiaries of China Mining Resources Group Limited (the “Company”) (together with the 
subsidiaries collectively referred to as the “Group”) established in the PRC are required 
to transfer 10% of their net profit, as determined in accordance with the PRC accounting 
standards and regulations, to the statutory surplus reserve until the balance of the reserve 
reaches 50% of their respective registered capital. The transfer to this reserve must be 
made before distribution of dividends to owners of these subsidiaries. Statutory surplus 
reserve can be used to set-off previous years’ losses, if any, and may be converted into 
capital in proportion to existing equity owners’ equity percentage, provided that the balance 
after such issuance is not less than 25% of their registered capital.

(b)	 Capital and Other Reserve

Pursuant to regulations 〈安全生產費用提取和使用管理辦法〉 issued on 14 February 2012 in 
the PRC relating to the mining industry, the Group is required to transfer an amount to the 
capital and other reserves. The amount is calculated based on the volume of ores excavated 
each year and at the applicable rate per tonne of ores (“Appropriation for Mining Company”). 
The utilisation of the amount in the capital and other reserves will be used on modification 
and maintenance of safety equipment in accordance with the rules in the PRC Company 
Law is not available for distribution to shareholders.
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

Six months ended 30 June

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net cash FROM (used in) operating 
activities 1,552 (32,705)  

NET CASH FROM (USED IN) INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,153) (26,115)
Purchases of other intangible assets — (25)
Other long-term advance — (3,760)
Refund from other non-current financial assets 3,805 —
Receipts regarding short-term loan and loan interest 

receivable — 2,030
Interest received 996 3,399
Government grants received 3,082 23,236
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and 

equipment 34 348  

3,764 (887)  

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of bank borrowings (39,131) (68,932)
New bank borrowings raised 60,590 146,636
Interest paid (8,458) (7,256)  

13,001 70,448  

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS 18,317 36,856

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY 118,555 117,073
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (5,341) (9,165)  

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June, 
represented by bank balances and cash 131,531 144,764
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

1.	 Basis Of Preparation

(a)	 Statement of compliance

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial 

Reporting ( “HKAS 34”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certif ied 

Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) as well as with the applicable disclosure 

requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities 

on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

(b) 	 Basis of preparation of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

In prepar ing the condensed consol idated f inancia l statements, the 

management has given careful consideration to the future liquidity of the 

Group in light of the fact that the Group incurred a net loss of approximately 

HK$19,617,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2014 and, as of that date, 

the Group’s current liabilities exceed its current assets by approximately 

HK$45,787,000 and had net liabilities of approximately HK$14,707,000.

In order to improve the Group’s financial position, to provide liquidity and 

cash flows and to sustain the Group as a going concern, the management 

has taken and/or will take the following measures:

(a)	 The management has taken various cost control measures to tighten 

the costs of operations and reduce various general and administrative 

expenses;

(b)	 The Group has been implementing various sales and marketing 

strategies to reduce the losses of the Group;
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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1.	 Basis Of Preparation (Continued)

(b) 	 Basis of preparation of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(Continued)

(c)	 On 27 March 2014, one of the substantial shareholders of the 

Company (the “Substantial Shareholder” ), who benef icial ly own 

1,633,334,286 ordinary issued shares of the Company, representing 

17.87% of the total issued ordinary share capital of the Company (the 

“Shares”) on 27 March 2014, entered into the deed of undertaking 

(the “Deed of Undertaking”) and agreed 1) to provide financial support 

to the Company until the Company has sufficient funds to meet its 

operations and to pay financial obligations as they fall due for the 

period from 27 March 2014 to 31 March 2015; 2) to use the Shares 

and/or converting the Shares to procure loan facilities which will 

make available to the Company in meeting the Company’s operation 

requirements; and 3) not to pledge and/or dispose of the Shares to 

any other parties other than the purpose as stated in item 2 above for 

the period from 27 March 2014 to 31 March 2015.

The directors of the Company (the “Directors”) are of the opinion that, taking 

into account the above measures, the Group will have sufficient working 

capital to finance its operations and to pay financial obligations as and 

when they fall due for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the condensed 

consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern 

basis.

2.	 Principal ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the 

historical cost basis, except for certain assets and financial instruments, which 

are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation 

used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 

30 June 2014 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s 

annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

2.	 Principal ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the 

following new interpretation and amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting 

Standards (“HKFRSs”) and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) issued 

by the HKICPA that are relevant for the preparation of the Group’s condensed 

consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKFRS 10,  
HKFRS 12 and HKAS 27

Investment Entities

Amendments to HKAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and  
Financial Liabilities

Amendments to HKAS 36 Recoverable Amount Disclosures for  
Non-financial Assets

Amendments to HKAS 39 Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of 
Hedge Accounting

HK(IFRIC) — Interpretation 21 Levies

*	 IFRIC represents the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee

The application of the above new interpretations and amendments to HKFRSs and 

HKASs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts 

reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures 

set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the Group’s chief executive of ficer, being the chief 

operation decision maker (the “CODM”), for the purposes of resource allocation 

and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of goods delivered or 

services provided. This is also the basis upon which the Group is organised and 

specifically focuses on the Group’s operating divisions. No operating segments 

identif ied by the CODM have been aggregated in arriving at the reporting 

segments of the Group.

Specifically, the Group’s reportable and operating segments under HKFRS 8 are 

as follows:

Tea products — production and sales of tea
Molybdenum — mining, processing and sales of molybdenum
Online video business (“iTV”) — online video broadcasting
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
Segment revenue and results
The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and 
operating segment:

Six months ended 30 June 2014

Tea
products Molybdenum iTV Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

REVENUE
Segment revenue — external sales 55,773 51,415 — 107,188    

RESULTS

Segment (loss) profit (2,372) 7,503 (1,731) 3,400   

Unallocated corporate income 1,330
Unallocated corporate expenses (11,207)
Finance costs (13,140) 

Loss before tax (19,617) 

Six months ended 30 June 2013

Tea
products Molybdenum iTV Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

REVENUE

Segment revenue — external sales 66,534 23,511 1 90,046    

RESULTS
Segment profit (loss) 10,327 2,399 (1,645) 11,081   

Unallocated corporate income 486
Unallocated corporate expenses (19,021)
Finance costs (11,394) 

Loss before tax (18,848) 
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by reportable and 

operating segments:

30 June 31 December

2014 2013 

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Segment assets

Tea products 288,484 266,941

Molybdenum 342,093 339,139

iTV 2,196 3,933

Unallocated assets 123,375 131,587  

Total segment assets 756,148 741,600  

Segment liabilities

Tea products 167,739 139,287

Molybdenum 540,149 535,755

iTV 368 421

Unallocated liabilities 62,599 58,117  

Total segment liabilities 770,855 733,580  
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)
Other segment information
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

Tea 
Products Molybdenum iTV Sub-total Unallocated Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Amounts included in the 
measure of segment 
profit or loss or 
segment assets:

Additions to non-current 
assets excluding 
financial instruments 2,917 1,236 — 4,153 — 4,153

Depreciation of property, 
plant and equipment 2,620 3,176 93 5,889 251 6,140

Amortisation of prepaid 
lease payments 617 72 — 689 — 689

Amortisation of other 
intangible assets 185 468 — 653 — 653

Loss on disposal of 
property, plant and 
equipment — 171 — 171 2 173

Reversal of impairment loss 
recognised in respect 
of trade and other 
receivables (3,269) — — (3,269) — (3,269)

Impairment loss recognised 
in respect of trade and 
other receivables 2,667 — — 2,667 — 2,667

Impairment loss recognised 
in respect of inventories 22 — — 22 — 22

Written-off of trade and 
other receivables 2,297 — — 2,297 — 2,297

Impairment loss recognised 
in respect of other 
intangible assets 1,563 — — 1,563 — 1,563

Gain on changes in fair 
value less costs to sell 
for biological assets (4) — — (4) — (4)      
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3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Other segment information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

Tea 
Products Molybdenum iTV Sub-total Unallocated Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Amounts included in the 
measure of segment 
profit or loss or 
segment assets:

Additions to non-current 
assets excluding 
financial instruments 10,976 19,661 — 30,637 15 30,652

Depreciation of property,  
plant and equipment 4,112 2,245 204 6,561 278 6,839

Amortisation of prepaid 
lease payments 607 71 — 678 — 678

Amortisation of other 
intangible assets 450 — — 450 — 450

(Gain) loss on disposal 
of property, plant and 
equipment (9) 211 (1) 201 — 201

Reversal of impairment loss 
recognised in respect 
of trade and other 
receivables (1,866) — — (1,866) — (1,866)

Impairment loss recognised 
in respect of trade and 
other receivables 1,097 — — 1,097 — 1,097

Gain on changes in fair 
value less costs to sell 
for biological assets (2,061) — — (2,061) — (2,061)      
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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4.	 FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended 30 June

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Imputed interest expenses on long-term 
payables and provisions 4,444 3,934

Interest expenses on bank and other 
borrowings wholly repayable within five 
years 4,494 3,291

Effective interest expenses on non-
redeemable convertible preference shares 
(Note 21) 4,202 4,169  

13,140 11,394  

5.	 INCOME TAX expenses

Six months ended 30 June

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current tax:
PRC Enterprise Income Tax — 2,448

Deferred tax:
Current period — (397)  

— 2,051  

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided for both periods as the 
Group had no assessable profit arising in Hong Kong.

Under the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the “EIT Law”) and 
Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 
25% from 2008 onwards.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

6.	 Loss For The Period
Loss for the period has been arrived at after charging (crediting):

Six months ended 30 June

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Directors’ and chief executives’ remuneration 4,616 4,313
Other staff’s salaries, bonus and allowances 14,371 9,559
Other staff’s contribution to retirement 

benefits schemes 549 1,009
Share-based payments expenses — 212  

Total staff costs 19,536 15,093  

Auditor’s remuneration — non-audit service 510 520
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 689 678
Amortisation of other intangible assets 653 450
Costs of inventories recognised as an expense 57,481 40,484
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 6,140 6,839
Government grants (3,177) (603)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment 173 201
Interest income (2,873) (3,803)
Reversal of impairment loss recognised in 

respect of trade and other receivables (3,269) (1,866)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of 

inventories 22 —
Impairment loss recognised in respect of trade 

and other receivables 2,667 1,097
Written-off of trade and other receivables 2,297 —
Gain on changes in fair value less costs to sell 

for biological assets (4) (2,061)
Impairment loss recognised in respected of 

other intangible assets 1,563 —  
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7.	 DIVIDENDS

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the interim period, nor has 

any dividend been proposed since the end of the reporting period (for the six 

months ended 30 June 2013: Nil).

8.	 Loss Per Share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share attributable to the owners of 

the Company is based on the following data:

Six months ended 30 June

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Loss for the period attributable to owners of 

the Company for the purposes of basic and 

diluted loss per share (Note) (18,769) (19,094)  

Six months ended 30 June

2014 2013

’000 ’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

for the purposes of basic and diluted loss 

per share (Note) 9,138,782 9,138,782  

Note:

For the six months ended 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2013, diluted loss per share was 

not presented as the assumed exercise of share options and non-redeemable convertible 

preference shares during both periods has an anti-dilutive effect.
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9.	property , plant and equipment

During the current interim period, the Group disposed of certain property, plant 

and equipment with an aggregate carrying amount of approximately HK$395,000 

(for the six month ended 30 June 2013: approximately HK$549,000) set off with 

other payable of approximately HK$188,000 and cash proceeds of approximately 

HK$34,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2013: approximately HK$348,000), 

resulting in a loss on disposal of approximately HK$173,000 (loss on disposal for 

the six months ended 30 June 2013: approximately HK$201,000).

In addition, during the current interim period, the Group paid approximately 

HK$4,153,000 ( for the s ix months ended 30 June 2013: approx imate ly 

HK$30,627,000) for acquisition of property, plant and equipment in the PRC.

At 30 June 2014, certain of the Group’s buildings with the aggregate carrying 

amount of approximately HK$26,616,000 (31 December 2013: approximately 

HK$27,690,000) were pledged as security for the Group’s bank borrowings (Note 

17).

10.	 GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill Other intangible assets  
Mining right Brand name Forest use right Total    

Six months Year Six months Year Six months Year Six months Year Six months Year

ended  ended ended  ended ended  ended ended  ended ended  ended

30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Carrying value at beginning  

of the period/year — 88,295 82,820 108,936 8,166 35,781 9,240 9,300 100,226 154,017

Exchange realignment — — (1,463) 6,976 (3) 3 (63) 308 (1,529) 7,287

Additions — — — — — 159 — — — 159

Impairment loss recognised  

in profit and loss — (88,295) — (32,083) — (27,777) (1,563) — (1,563) (59,860)

Amortisation to profit or loss — — (468) (1,009) — — (185) (368) (653) (1,377)          

Carrying value at end  

of the period/year — — 80,889 82,820 8,163 8,166 7,429 9,240 96,481 100,226          
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10.	 GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)

As at 30 June 2014, with reference to the valuation reports performed by the 

independent professional valuer not connected to the Group, the Directors 

determined that the carrying amounts of the other intangible assets exceed their 

recoverable amounts, as a result, impairment loss of approximately HK$1,563,000 

(31 December 2013: HK$59,860,000) in respect of the other intangible assets 

have been recognised in the consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive 

statements.

During the six months ended 30 June 2014, no impairment in respect of goodwill 

was recognised (for the year ended 31 December 2013: HK$88,295,000) as the 

goodwill has been fully impaired during the year ended 31 December 2013.

11.	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETs

Tea

Plantation

HK$’000

At 1 January 2013 (Audited) 8,043
Exchange realignment 294
Agricultural product harvested during the year (507)
Gain on changes in fair value less costs to sell 2,389 

At 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2014 (Audited) 10,219
Exchange realignment (75)
Agricultural product harvested during the period (644)
Gain on changes in fair value less costs to sell 4 

At 30 June 2014 (Unaudited) 9,504 
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11.	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETs (Continued)

The Group’s tea plantation was located in Fujian Province, Wuyishan City, Wuyi 

Town, Chishi Village, Du Kou Dao Ban （福建省武夷山市武夷鎮赤石村渡口道班）.

The Group’s tea plantation were independently valued by Greater China Appraisal 

Limited, an independent professional valuer not connected to the Group, who has 

appropriate qualifications and recent experiences in valuation of biological assets.

The fair value less costs to sell of tea plantation of approximately HK$9,504,000 

(31 December 2013: approximately HK$10,219,000) is determined with reference 

to the present value of expected net cash flows from the biological assets 

discounted at a current market-determined pre-tax rate of 13.22% (2013: 14.41%). 

For the estimation of the projected cash flows, the Directors had made reference 

to the existing tree resources, the historical growth rate of the tea trees and the 

economy in the PRC, and adopted a growth rate of approximately 3% (2013: 3%) 

for 5 years (2013: 5 years). The higher the growth rate of tea trees is, the higher 

the fair value of the biological assets is.

There were no changes to the valuation technique during the current interim 

period. Hence, a gain on changes in fair value less costs to sell of approximately 

HK$4,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2013: gain of approximately 

HK$2,061,000) has been recognised in condensed consolidated statement of 

profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The agricultural product amounting to approximately HK$644,000 (for the six 

months ended 30 June 2013: approximately HK$503,000) has been harvested 

during the current interim period.
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12.	 AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS

30 June 31 December

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Available-for-sale investments 

Equity securities listed in overseas stock 

exchange 71,875 69,819  

13.	ot her non-current financial assets

30 June 31 December

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

The amounts comprise of:

— Other long-term advances (Note) — 3,805

— Trade and other receivables —  

non-current portion (Note 14) 3,776 3,805  

3,776 7,610  

Note:	 During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group participated in a small and 
medium enterprises fund scheme in Nanping City （南平市中小企業互助基金）, which 
is governed by a committee composed of various regulatory departments and 
enterprises in the PRC, for the purpose of financing small and medium enterprises 
with temporary financial difficulties. The Group placed an advance of approximately 
HK$3,805,000 (equivalent to RMB3,000,000) to the fund for the year ended 31 
December 2013. This amount had been fully refunded during the six months ended 
30 June 2014.
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14.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables 47,798 49,888

Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (14,639) (13,851)  

33,159 36,037  

Other receivables 77,618 78,114

Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (54,798) (60,271)  

22,820 17,843  

Bill receivables 12,563 13,887

Deposits and prepayments 21,119 12,206

Advance to suppliers (Note (a)) 58,604 59,143  

92,286 85,236  

Total trade and other receivables 148,265 139,116  

Analysed for reporting purposes as:

— Current assets 144,489 135,311

— Non-current assets included in other non-

current financial assets  

(Note (b) and Note 13) 3,776 3,805  

148,265 139,116  
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14.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)
Notes:

(a)	 The amount represented advance payments to several suppliers for sourcing of 

goods from them. Out of which, amounting to approximately HK$50,352,000 (for 

the year ended 31 December 2013: approximately HK$50,732,000) represented 

the sourcing of teas from several suppliers which the goods will be delivered on or 

before May 2015. Prior to the delivery of teas to the Group, these suppliers will pay 

an interest at the rate of 11.152% (for the year ended 31 December 2013: 11.152%) 

on the outstanding balances to the Group. During the period ended 30 June 2014, 

interest income from these suppliers of approximately HK$2,346,000 (equivalents to 

RMB1,859,000) (for the year ended 31 December 2013: HK$5,583,000 (equivalent 

to RMB4,402,000)) were recognised by the Group as other income in the condensed 

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

(b)	 Included in the Group’s other receivables, an amount of approximately HK$7,552,000 

(equivalent to RMB6,000,000) represented the proceeds from the disposal of certain 

plant and equipment of the Group during the year ended 31 December 2013. Pursuant 

to the asset disposal agreement, an amount of approximately HK$3,776,000 will be 

settled in September 2014 and the remaining amount of approximately HK$3,776,000 

wil l be settled in September 2015. Accordingly, an amount of approximately 

HK$3,776,000 was reclassified as other non-current financial assets in the condensed 

consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2014 (31 December 2013: 

HK$3,805,000).
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14.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for doubtful 

debts presented based on the delivery date, which approximated the revenue 

recognition date, at the end of the reporting period:

30 June 31 December

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0 — 30 days 5,472 3,621

31 — 60 days 902 2,289

61 — 90 days 1,071 1,417

Over 90 days 25,714 28,710  

33,159 36,037  

15.	 SHORT-TERM LOAN AND LOAN INTEREST RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Loan receivables 15,220 15,220

Loan interest receivables — 343

Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (15,220) (15,563)  

— —  
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15.	 SHORT-TERM LOAN AND LOAN INTEREST RECEIVABLES (Continued)
The short-term loan carries interest at 5% per annum, unsecured and matured 
on 30 July 2013. During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group and the 
debtor mutually agreed to extend the repayment period for one more year to 
30 July 2014 and all other terms of the loan remain unchanged. However, after 
considering the uncertainty of the financial status of the debtor in view of no 
repayment of the loan interest receivables and the debtor could not provide for 
any collateral to the Group, the Directors consider that the possibility to recover 
this short-term loan is remote and therefore, full impairment was recognised for 
the year ended 31 December 2013.

During the six months ended 30 June 2014, the Group signed a supplementary 
loan agreement with the debtor, in which the Group and the debtor mutually 
agreed to i) extend the repayment period to 19 March 2017 by four instalments; 
ii) waive the accrued interest receivable with approximately RMB343,000; and 
iii) change the loan to interest-free. However, the debtor have not made the first 
payment on March 2014 and therefore the Director has taken legal action to 
recover the short-term loan and loan interest receivables after period ended 30 
June 2014.

16.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

30 June 31 December
2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade payables 35,292 15,151
Mining right payables (Note) 117,301 118,186
Other payables and accruals 172,738 180,511  

325,331 313,848  

Analysed for reporting purposes as:
— Current liabilities 303,921 271,787
— Non-current liabilities (classified as  

“other long-term payables” (Note 20)) 21,410 42,061  

325,331 313,848  
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16.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (Continued)
Note: 	Mining right payables

30 June 31 December

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Analysed for reporting purposes as:

— Current liabilities 95,891 76,125

— Non-current liabilities (classified as  

“other long-term payables” (Note 20)) 21,410 42,061  

117,301 118,186  

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables presented based on the 

invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

30 June 31 December

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0 — 90 days 27,073 6,473

91 — 180 days 1,838 4,169

181 — 365 days 2,014 660

Over 1 year 4,367 3,849  

35,292 15,151  
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17.	 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

Bank Borrowings

2013 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Secured bank borrowings, repayable on 
demand or within one year 128,398 107,806  

During the current interim period, the Group obtained new bank borrowings 
amounting to approximately HK$60,590,000 (year ended 31 December 2013: 
approximately HK$163,611,000) and repaid the bank borrowings amounting to 
approximately HK$39,131,000 (year ended 31 December 2013: approximately 
HK$125,562,000). These new bank borrowings are secured, carry interest at 
variable market rate ranging from 6% to 6.6% (year ended 31 December 2013 
variable market rate ranging from 6% to 6.6%) per annum and repayable within 
one year.

Other Borrowings

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

The amounts comprise of:

— Interest-free loan (Note (a)) 1,259 1,268

— Interest bearing loan (Note (b)) 5,400 5,442  

6,659 6,710  

Analysed for reporting purposes as:

— Current liabilities 2,339 2,357

— Non-current liabilities 4,320 4,353  

6,659 6,710  
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17.	 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS (Continued)
As at 30 June 2014, included in the Group’s current liabilities of other borrowings 
is a loan with a principle amount of approximately HK$1,259,000 (31 December 
2013: approximately HK$1,268,000) (30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013: 
equivalent to RMB1,000,000) was provided by the Industry Development Fund 
（工業發展基金） of the Harbin Finance Bureau in 1998. The amount is unsecured, 
interest-free and repayable on demand.

As at 30 June 2014, included in the Group’s current liabilities and non-current 
liabilities of other borrowings is a loan with a principle amount of approximately 
HK$5,400,000 (31 December 2013: approximately HK$5,442,000) (30 June 2014 
and 31 December 2013: equivalent to RMB4,290,000) was received from the 
Harbin Finance Bureau in 2007. The amount is unsecured, interest bearing with a 
fixed interest rate of 2.55% per annum and repayable by instalments from 2008 to 
2022.

18.	 Provisions
In accordance with the relevant PRC rules and regulations, the Group is obliged 
to accrue the costs for land reclamation and cavity refill for the Group’s existing 
mines. The provision for land reclamation and cavity refil l costs has been 
determined by the Directors based on their best estimation and such costs are 
expected to be incurred during the period from 2011 to 2020.

In addition to the provision of land reclamation and cavity refill costs, the Group 
also provides post-employment benefits to employees. The expected cost 
of providing these post-employment benefits is actuarially determined and 
recognised by using projected unit credit method, which involves a number of 
assumptions and estimates, including inflation rates, work injury rate, discount 
rate and employee’s turnover ratio. In addition, the Group also provides cost 
of residence benefit to its employees and their families. The cost has been 
determined by the Directors based on their best estimation.
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18.	 Provisions (Continued)

Provision

for land

reclamation

and cavity

refill costs

Provision

for post-

employment

benefits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2013 (Audited) 57,295 22,375 79,670

Exchange realignment 1,998 743 2,741

Addition for the year 7,669 4,574 12,243

Utilisation of provision (1,954) — (1,954)

Actuarial gain — (5,039) (5,039)   

At 31 December 2013 and 

1 January 2014 (Audited) 65,008 22,653 87,661

Exchange realignment (2,197) (186) (2,383)

Addition for the period 2,655 1,687 4,342

Utilisation of provision (208) — (208)

Actuarial loss — 4,387 4,387   

At 30 June 2014 

(Unaudited) 65,258 28,541 93,799   

30 June 31 December 

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Analysed for reporting purposes as:

Current liabilities 11,508 11,630

Non-current liabilities 82,291 76,031  

93,799 87,661  
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19.	 DEFERRED INCOME

Deferred income represents government grants received by the Group at the end 

of the reporting period in respect of acquisition of property, plant and equipment 

and prepaid lease payments. It can only be recognised in profit or loss when the 

relevant mines subsidised by the government commence operations, which is a 

condition set out by the government. Such government grants are recognised as 

deferred income in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position 

initially and recognised in profit or loss as other income over the useful lives of the 

assets.

Dur ing the current inter im per iod, government grants of approx imate ly 

HK$3,177,000 were recognised in profit or loss (for the six months ended 30 June 

2013: approximately HK$603,000).

20.	 Other long-term payables

30 June 31 December 

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Mining rights payables — non-current portion 21,410 42,061  

Other long-term payables comprised of mining rights payables, pursuant to 

mining right premium agreement in 2007 entered into between the Group and 

the relevant government authorities of the PRC in respect of the mining rights of 

Wudaoling Molybdenum mine amounting to approximately HK$179,386,000.



China Mining Resources Group Limited42

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

20.	 Other long-term payables (Continued)

The mining rights payables in respect of Wudaoling Molybdenum mine are 

interest free. According to repayment terms in 2008, they shall be settled in 

four instalments payable on or before 22 May 2011. In 2009, the mining rights 

payables for Wudaoling Molybdenum mine has been extended to 22 May 2016 by 

instalments.

As the management of the Group is in the negotiation with the relevant 

government authorities of the PRC in respect of the mining rights payables, the 

instalments payables for the years 2011, 2012, 2013 and 2014 had not been 

settled as at 30 June 2014.

In the opinion of the Directors, the Group would not expose to any penalty levy by 

the relevant government authority of the PRC due to the delay in settlement.

The carrying amounts of the mining right payables in respect of Wudaoling 

Molybdenum mine have been determined using a discount rate of 6.15% (31 

December 2013: 6.40%) according to the lending rate of The People’s Bank of 

China.
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21.	 Non-redeemable convertible preference shares

As part of the consideration for the acquisition of Year Joy Investments Limited, 

the Company allotted and issued 3,776,190,000 non-redeemable convertible 

preference shares (“CPS”) at HK$0.195 (market price of ordinary share) per CPS 

on 14 December 2010. The CPS recognised in the condensed consolidated 

statement of financial position is calculated as follows:

Number of Equity Liability

CPS component component Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 30 June 2014 (Unaudited)

Issue of CPS during the year ended  

31 December 2010 3,776,190,000 684,321 53,363 737,684    

At 31 December 2013 (Audited)

Issue of CPS during the year ended  

31 December 2010 3,776,190,000 684,321 53,125 737,446    

The non-redeemable convertible preference shares contain two components, 

liability and equity component. The equity element is presented in condensed 

consolidated statement of change in equity heading “Non-redeemable convertible 

preference shares”. The liability component represents the Group’s contractual 

obligation of interest payment to the holders of CPS. For the fair value of the 

liability component of the CPS at initial recognition, effective interest rate method 

is adopted in the valuation. The effective interest rate used in the valuation is 

15.82% (31 December 2013: 15.82%).
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21.	 Non-redeemable convertible preference shares (Continued)

The principal terms of the CPS are set out below:

(a)	 Holders of the CPS shall not be entitled to any dividend payment or any 

distribution (including the bonus issue) of the Company other than interest at 

the rate of 1% per annum on the issue price of HK$0.21 per share (at date 

of entering into this agreement), amounting to approximately HK$7,930,000 

per annum, payable on the last day of every six months of the date of issue 

of the CPS. The CPS does not carry any voting right.

(b)	 The CPS is not redeemable.

(c)	 The holders of the CPS shall have the right to convert the CPS into ordinary 

shares at the conversion ratio of one CPS into one ordinary share.

(d)	 The CPS shall rank equally among themselves. On a return of capital in 

liquidation or otherwise, the assets of the Company available for distribution 

among the members of the Company, holders of the CPS and the ordinary 

shares shall rank pari passu with each other.

(e)	 The CPS is freely transferable.

(f)	 The CPS has no maturity date.
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21.	 Non-redeemable convertible preference shares (Continued)

The movement of the liability component of the CPS for the six months ended 30 

June 2014 is set out below:

30 June 31 December

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

At the beginning of the period (Audited) 53,125 52,702

Interest charge (Note 4) 4,202 8,353

Interest paid (3,964) (7,930)  

At the end of the period (Unaudited) 53,363 53,125  

22.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Six months ended

30 June 2014

Year ended

31 December 2013

Number

of shares

Nominal

value

Number

of shares

Nominal

value

’000 HK$’000 ’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)

Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each

Authorised:

At beginning and end of 

the period/year 46,223,810 4,622,381 46,223,810 4,622,381    

Issued and fully paid:

At beginning and end of  

the period/year 9,138,782 913,878 9,138,782 913,878    
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23.	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF THE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets that are measured at fair value on 

a recurring basis

Some of the Group’s financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of each 

reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values 

of these financial assets are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) 

and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair 

value measurements are categorised (levels 1 to 3) based on the degree to which 

the inputs to the fair value measurements is observable.

—	 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices 

(unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities;

—	 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than 

quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 

liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); 

and

—	 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques 

that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 

market data (unobservable inputs).

Fair value as at

Valuation 

technique(s)  

Financial assets

30 June

2014

31 December

2013

Fair value 

hierarchy

and key 

input(s)

Listed equity securities classified  

as available-for-sale investments 

in the condensed consolidated 

statement of financial position

Asset- 

approximately 

HK$71,875,000

Asset- 

approximately 

HK$69,819,000

Level 1 Quoted bid 

prices in an 

active market
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23.	 FAIR VALUE ME ASUREMENTS OF THE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

(Continued)

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3 in current period and prior 

year.

The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of other financial assets and 

financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the condensed consolidated 

financial statements approximate their fair value.

24.	 Capital COMMITMENTS

30 June 31 December

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Capital expenditure in respect of acquisition 

of property, plant and equipment contracted 

for but not provided in the condensed 

consolidated financial statements 6,994 14,892  

25.	 SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company has a share option scheme which was adopted on 25 May 2012 

(the “2012 Option Scheme”) whereby the Directors may, at their discretion, 

invite Directors and employees of the Company or its subsidiaries to subscribe 

for shares in the Company subject to terms and conditions stipulated therein. 

The options granted were vested immediately at the date of grant and were 

exercisable within a period of five years. Each option gives the holder the right to 

subscribe for one ordinary share in the Company.

There are no share options cancelled or exercised for the six months ended 30 

June 2014 (for the six months ended 30 June 2013: Nil).



China Mining Resources Group Limited48

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

25.	 SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Continued)
During the six months ended 30 June 2014, there are no share granted under the 
2012 Option Scheme and no share-based payment has been recognised in profit 
or loss.

During the six months ended 30 June 2013, there are a total of 6,000,000 options 
were granted to certain Directors pursuant to the 2012 Option Scheme. In the 
opinion of the Directors, the estimated fair value of share options granted on 28 
March 2013 is approximately HK$212,000, which has been recognised in the 
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income for the six months ended 30 June 2013.

With reference to the valuation reports performed by BMI Appraisals Limited, the 
independent professional valuer, the estimate of the fair value of the share options 
granted is measured based on Binomial Option Pricing Model. The contractual 
life of the share option is used as an input into this model. Expectations of early 
exercise are incorporated into the Binomial Option Pricing Model.

The following assumptions were used to calculate the fair values of share options:

28 March 2013

Grant date share price HK$0.0870

Exercise price HK$0.1084

Expected life 5 years

Expected volatility 56.94%

Dividend yield Nil

Risk-free interest rate 0.52%
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26.	 RELATED PARTY Disclosures
Details of the balances with related parties are disclosed in the condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position on pages 14 and 15.

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of Directors and other members of key management during the 
period were as follows:

Six month ended 30 June

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Short-term benefits 4,427 4,142

Post-employment benefits 189 171

Share-based payments — 212  

4,616 4,525  

The remuneration of Directors and other key management are determined by the 
remuneration committee having regard to the financial performance of the Group, 
performance of individuals and market trends.

27.	 Litigation

As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 8 November 2011, 
the Company has received a writ of summons issued by the High Court of the 
Hong Kong Special Administrative Region on 8 November 2011 (the “Writ” ) 
pursuant to which Mr. Lin Min and Fujian Yuansheng Foods Industry Co. Ltd. 
(“Fujian Yuansheng”) (named as the plaintiffs in the writ) alleged that, amongst 
other things, the Company and 27 other co-defendants and/or certain PRC 
government officials had acted in conspiracy in obtaining ownership and control 
of certain assets of the plaintif fs and they were claiming for, amongst other 
things, damages from all 28 defendants jointly and severally in the total amount of 
RMB1,589,000,000.

As the Company has not obtained any interests in Fujian Yuanshen and is seeking 
legal advice in response to the Writ, in the opinion of the Directors, the possible of 
an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is remote.
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The Company is committed to comply with its established best practice in corporate 

governance and is acting in line with those practices as set out in the annual report of 

the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2013. The board of directors 

of the Company (the “Board”) believes that good corporate governance is crucial 

to enhance the performance of the Group and to safeguard the interests of the 

shareholders of the Company.

Compliance with The Corporate Governance Code of the Listing 

Rules

The Company has complied with the code provisions (“Code Provision(s)”) of the 

Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules 

Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 

“Stock Exchange”) (the “Listing Rules”) during the six months ended 30 June 2014, 

except for certain deviations as specified and explained below with considered reasons 

for such deviations.

1. 	 Under Code Provision A.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and chief 

executive officer should be separated and should not be performed by the same 

person.

Since the resignation of Dr. You Xian Sheng as the chairman and the executive 

director of the Company (“Director”) on 31 January 2014, the Company has not 

appointed a new chairman of the Board (the “Chairman”). Until the appointment of 

the new Chairman, the Board collectively focuses on the overall strategic planning 

and development of the Group and effective functioning of the Board.

Since the resignation of Mr. Chen Shou Wu as the chief executive officer of the 

Company (the “CEO”) and the executive Director on 1 March 2014, the Company 

has not appointed a new CEO. Until the appointment of the new CEO, the 

executive Directors, possessing extensive relevant industry knowledge, collectively 

oversee the day-to-day management of the business and operations of the Group.
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The Board believes that this arrangement still enables the Company to make 

and implement decisions promptly, and thus achieve the Company’s objectives 

efficiently and effectively in response to the changing environment.

The Board will review the current situation from time to time and shall make 

necessary arrangements when the Board considers appropriate.

2. 	 Under Code Provision E.1.2 of the CG Code, the Chairman should attend the 

annual general meeting. Since the new Chairman has not been appointed 

following the resignation of Dr. You Xian Sheng as the Chairman on 31 January 

2014, Mr. Wang Hui, the executive Director, has been elected by other Directors 

present to act as the chairman of the annual general meeting of the Company 

held on 30 May 2014 in accordance with the Bye-laws of the Company.

3.	 Fol lowing the resignation of Mr. L in X iang Min as an independent non-

executive Director on 31 January 2014, the Company has not complied with the 

requirements of the Listing Rules as follows:

a.	 Rule 3.10(1) of the Listing Rules (i.e. having at least three independent non-

executive directors); and

b. 	 Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules (i.e. the audit committee must comprise a 

minimum of three members).

Subsequent to the appointment of Mr. Ngai Sai Chuen as an independent non-

executive Director on 1 March 2014, the above rules have been duly complied 

with.

Compliance with The Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of 

Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules. Upon 

specific enquiries, all Directors confirmed they had complied with the required standard 

set out in the Model Code during the six months ended 30 June 2014.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Board is responsible for the formulation of the Group’s business strategies 

and management objective, supervision of the management and evaluation of the 

effectiveness of management strategies. Implementation of strategies and day-to-

day operations are delegated to the management. In order to better understand the 

respective accountabilities and contributions of the Board and management, the 

Company has adopted a written terms of reference specifying a schedule of matters 

which should be reserved to the Board and which should be delegated to management.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors. They are 

responsible for ensuring the quality and integrity of internal control, conducting review 

of the Group’s accounting principles and practices, risk management and the Group’s 

interim and annual accounts.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Remuneration Committee comprises one executive Director and three independent 

non-executive Directors. The principal responsibilities of the Remuneration Committee 

are to make recommendations to the Board on the overall remuneration policy, 

remuneration packages for the Directors and members of the senior management 

and on the establishment of a formal and transparent process for approving such 

remuneration policy.

Nomination Committee

The Nomination Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors. 

The principal responsibilities of the Nomination Committee are to lead the process for 

the appointments of the member of the Board, and to identify and nominate suitable 

candidates for appointment to the Board and make recommendations to the Board.
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 

SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY 

ASSOCIATED CORPORATION

As at 30 June 2014, the interests and short positions of the directors and chief 

executives of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the 

Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 

Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”)) 

as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO, or as 

otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model 

Code adopted by the Company were as follows:

Interests in underlying shares of the Company — share options

Name

Number of

share options

% of

total issued

ordinary shares

of the Company

Directors

Wang Hui 50,000,000 0.55%

Fang Yi Quan 13,000,000 0.14%

Chong Cha Hwa 6,000,000 0.07%

Chu Kang Nam 6,000,000 0.07%

Chief executives

Yin Guangyuan 50,000,000 0.55%

Qiao Hongbo 12,000,000 0.13%

Qu Yanchun 12,000,000 0.13%
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 

SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY 

ASSOCIATED CORPORATION (Continued)

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2014, none of the directors and chief 

executives of the Company or their respective associates had any other interests or 

short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any 

of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in 

the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified 

to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

ARRANGEMENTS TO PURCHASE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Other than as disclosed in “Share Option Schemes” below, at no time during the period 

was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the 

directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, 

or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate.

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

So far as is known to any director or chief executive of the Company, as at 30 June 

2014, persons (other than directors or chief executives of the Company as disclosed 

herein) who had interests or short positions in the shares and underlying shares of 

equity derivatives of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept under 

Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:
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INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS 

(Continued)

Long position in shares of the Company

Name of

Shareholders Capacity

Class of

shares of the

Company

Number

 of shares held

% of total issued

share capital of 

the relevant 

class of shares

(Note 1)

Wong Chiu Fung Interest in controlled Ordinary 1,633,334,286 17.87%

  corporation (Note 2)

Interest in controlled Preference 476,190,000 12.61%

  corporation (Note 2)

Ho Ping Tanya Beneficial owner Preference 3,300,000,000

(Note 3)

87.39%

Notes:

1.	 The percentages are calculated based on the total number of ordinary shares and 

non-redeemable convertible preference shares (as appropriate) of the Company in issue as 

at 30 June 2014, which were 9,138,782,211 and 3,776,190,000 respectively.

2.	 These ordinary and non-redeemable convertible preference shares are held by Double Joy 

Enterprise Limited which is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Chiu Fung. Both ordinary 

and non-redeemable convertible preference shares were alloted and issued to Double Joy 

Enterprise Limited on 14 December 2010 pursuant to a sale and purchase agreement dated 

2 October 2010 entered into among Famous Class Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of 

the Company, Ms. Ho Ping Tanya, Double Joy Enterprise Limited, Skypro Holdings Limited 

and Mr. Wong Chiu Fung in relation to the acquisition of an aggregate of 70 shares of Year 

Joy Investments Limited, representing 70% of the total issued share capital of Year Joy 

Investments Limited, by Famous Class Limited (the “Agreement”).

3.	 The non-redeemable convertible preference shares were alloted and issued to Ms. Ho Ping 

Tanya on 14 December 2010 pursuant to the Agreement.
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INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS 

(Continued)

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not been notified of any interests or short 

positions in the shares and underlying shares of equity derivatives of the Company as 

required to be recorded in the register under section 336 of the SFO as at 30 June 

2014.

SHARE OPTION SCHEMES

Pursuant to ordinary resolutions of the shareholders of the Company passed on 26 

June 2002, the Company adopted a share option scheme (the “Old Share Option 

Scheme”). The Old Share Option Scheme was terminated on 25 May 2012 such that no 

further options shall be granted under the Old Share Option Scheme but the options 

granted shall continue to be valid and exercisable in accordance with their terms of 

issue and, in all other respects, its provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 

Pursuant to ordinary resolutions of the shareholders of the Company passed on 25 

May 2012, the Company adopted another share option scheme (the “New Share Option 

Scheme”).

Summary of main terms of New Share Option Scheme are as follows:

1.	 The purpose of the New Share Option Scheme is to enable the Company to grant 

options to selected participants as incentives or rewards for their contributions to 

the Group.

2.	 The participants of the New Share Option Scheme are: (i) any director (whether 

executive or non-executive or independent non-executive), employee (whether 

full time or part time), officer, consultant, customer, supplier, agent, partner or 

advisers of or contractor to the Group or an entity in which any member of the 

Group holds any interest from time to time (“Invested Entity”); (ii) any discretionary 

trust who discretionary objects include any director (whether executive or non-

executive or independent non-executive), employee (whether full time or part 

time), officer, consultant, customer, supplier, agent, partner or adviser of or 

contractor to the Group or any Invested Entity; and (iii) the option may be granted 

to any corporation wholly-owned by any person mentioned in (i).
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SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (Continued)

3.	 As at 26 August 2014, the total number of ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each in the 

capital of the Company (“Shares”) available for issue under the New Share Option 

Scheme was 913,878,221 representing approximately 10% of the issued ordinary 

share capital of the Company.

4.	 Unless otherwise approved by shareholders of the Company in general meeting, 

the total number of Shares issued and which may fall to be issued upon exercise 

of the options granted under the New Share Option Scheme to each participant 

in any 12-month period must not exceed 1% (except for substantial shareholders, 

as defined in the Listing Rules, or independent non-executive director of the 

Company, or any of their respective associates, as defined in the Listing Rules, 

must not exceed 0.1%) of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company from 

time to time.

5.	 An option shall be exercised in whole or in part in accordance with the terms of 

the New Share Option Scheme at any time during a period to be notified by the 

Board to each grantee, provided that no option shall be exercisable later than 10 

years after its date of grant.

6.	 An option shall be accepted by a participant together with a remittance in favour 

of the Company of HK$1.00 by way of consideration for the grant thereof within 

30 days from the date of the offer of grant of the option.

7.	 The subscription price for Shares under the New Share Option Scheme, subject 

to any adjustment stipulated therein, shall be a price determined by the Board, 

but shall be at least the highest of (i) the closing price of Shares as stated in the 

Stock Exchange’s daily quotations on the date of grant which must be a business 

day, (ii) the average closing price of Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s 

daily quotations for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant 

and (iii) the nominal value of a Share.

8.	 The New Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 

years commencing on 25 May 2012.
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SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (Continued)

Details of movements in the share options held by directors, chief executives, 

employees and other parties of the Company under the New Share Option Scheme for 

the period ended 30 June 2014 are as follows:

No. of
No. of shares No. of * Market  * Market

Period options No. of No. of acquired on options value per value per
during outstanding options options exercise of outstanding share at share on
which at granted cancelled options at Exercise date of exercise

Date options are 1 January during during during 30 June price per grant of of
Name granted exercisable 2014 the period the period the period 2014 share options options

Share option granted in 2013

Directors
Fang Yi Quan 28 March 2013 (Note 1) 3,000,000 — — — 3,000,000 HK$0.1084 HK$0.1084 — 
Chong Cha Hwa 28 March 2013 (Note 1) 3,000,000 — — — 3,000,000 HK$0.1084 HK$0.1084 —           

6,000,000 — — — 6,000,000          

Directors
Wang Hui 11 November 2013 (Note 2) 35,000,000 — — — 35,000,000 HK$0.1000 HK$0.1000 — 
Fang Yi Quan 11 November 2013 (Note 2) 10,000,000 — — — 10,000,000 HK$0.1000 HK$0.1000 —
Chong Cha Hwa 11 November 2013 (Note 2) 3,000,000 — — — 3,000,000 HK$0.1000 HK$0.1000 —
Chu Kang Nam 11 November 2013 (Note 2) 3,000,000 — — — 3,000,000 HK$0.1000 HK$0.1000 —     

51,000,000 51,000,000  

Chief executives
Yin Guangyuan 11 November 2013 (Note 2) 35,000,000 — — — 35,000,000 HK$0.1000 HK$0.1000 — 
Qiao Hongbo 11 November 2013 (Note 2) 10,000,000 — — — 10,000,000 HK$0.1000 HK$0.1000 — 
Qu Yanchun 11 November 2013 (Note 2) 10,000,000 — — — 10,000,000 HK$0.1000 HK$0.1000 —     

55,000,000 55,000,000    

Employee 11 November 2013 (Note 2) 26,600,000  — — — 26,600,000 HK$0.1000 HK$0.1000 —     

Former directors (Note 5) 11 November 2013 (Note 2) 98,000,000 — — — 98,000,000 HK$0.1000 HK$0.1000 —    

Other (Note 6) 11 November 2013 (Note 2) 30,000,000 — — — 30,000,000 HK$0.1000 HK$0.1000 —
     

260,600,000 — — — 260,600,000          

266,600,000 — — — 266,600,000         
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SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (Continued)

Details of movements in the share options held by directors, chief executives, 

employees and other parties of the Company under the Old Share Option Scheme for 

the period ended 30 June 2014 are as follows:

No. of

Period No. of shares No. of * Market  * Market

during options No. of No. of acquired on options value per value per

which outstanding options options exercise of outstanding share at share on

options at granted cancelled options at Exercise date of exercise

Date are 1 January during during during 30 June price per grant of of

Name granted exercisable 2014 the period the period the period 2014 share options options

Share option granted in 2010

Directors

Wang Hui 29 June 2010 (Note 3) 5,000,000 — — — 5,000,000 HK$0.208 HK$0.208 — 

Chu Kang Nam 29 June 2010 (Note 3) 2,000,000 — — — 2,000,000 HK$0.208 HK$0.208 —   

7,000,000 7,000,000  

Chief executives

Yin Guangyuan 29 June 2010 (Note 3) 5,000,000 — — — 5,000,000 HK$0.208 HK$0.208 — 

Qiao Hongbo 29 June 2010 (Note 3) 2,000,000 — — — 2,000,000 HK$0.208 HK$0.208 — 

Qu Yanchun 29 June 2010 (Note 3) 2,000,000 — — — 2,000,000 HK$0.208 HK$0.208 —   

9,000,000 9,000,000  

Employee 29 June 2010 (Note 3) 33,400,000 — — — 33,400,000 HK$0.208 HK$0.208 —   

Former directors (Note 7) 29 June 2010 (Note 3) 78,000,000 — — — 78,000,000 HK$0.208 HK$0.208 —
     

127,400,000 — — — 127,400,000     
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SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (Continued)

No. of
Period No. of shares No. of * Market  * Market
during options No. of No. of acquired on options value per value per
which outstanding options options exercise of outstanding share at share on
options at granted cancelled options at the Exercise date of exercise

Date are 1 January during during during 30 June price per grant of of
Name granted exercisable 2014 the period the period the period 2014 share options options

Share option granted in 2011

Directors
Wang Hui 30 August 2011 (Note 4) 10,000,000 — — — 10,000,000 HK$0.161 HK$0.161 — 
Chu Kang Nam 30 August 2011 (Note 4) 1,000,000 — — — 1,000,000 HK$0.161 HK$0.161 —   

11,000,000 11,000,000  

Chief executive
Yin Guangyuan 30 August 2011 (Note 4) 10,000,000 — — — 10,000,000 HK$0.161 HK$0.161 —   

Employee 30 August 2011 (Note 4) 44,300,000 — — — 44,300,000 HK$0.161 HK$0.161 —   

Former directors (Note 8) 30 August 2011 (Note 4) 94,000,000 — — — 94,000,000 HK$0.161 HK$0.161 —  

Others (Note 9) 30 August 2011 (Note 4) 210,000,000 — — — 210,000,000 HK$0.161 HK$0.161 —
     

369,300,000 — — — 369,300,000     

The options granted to the directors and the chief executives of the Company are 

registered under the names of the directors and the chief executives of the Company 

who are also the beneficial owners.

*	 Being the weighted average closing price of the Company’s ordinary shares 

immediately before the dates on which the options were granted or exercised, as 

applicable.
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SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (Continued)
Notes:

1.	 Exercisable from 28 March 2013 to 27 March 2018.

2.	 Exercisable from 11 November 2013 to 10 November 2018.

3.	 Exercisable from 29 June 2010 to 28 June 2015.

4.	 Exercisable from 30 August 2011 to 29 August 2016.

5.	 98,000,000 share options were granted to four former directors and the former directors 

were resigned as directors of the Company in 2014.

6.	 30,000,000 share options were granted to a consulting company of the Company.

7.	 (i)	 6,000,000 share options were granted to three former directors and the former 

directors were resigned as directors of the Company in 2011.

	 (ii)	 72,000,000 share options were granted to four former directors and the former 

directors were resigned as directors of the Company in 2014.

8.	 (i)	 3,000,000 share options were granted to three former directors and the former 

directors were resigned as directors of the Company in 2011.

	 (ii)	 91,000,000 share options were granted to four former directors and the former 

directors were resigned as directors of the Company in 2014.

9.	 210,000,000 share options were granted to the consultancy companies of the Group.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S SHARES

The Company has not redeemed any of its securities during the six months ended 30 

June 2014. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased or sold any 

of the Company’s securities during the six months ended 30 June 2014.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee and management have reviewed the accounting principles and 

policies adopted by the Group and the unaudited interim financial statements for the six 

months ended 30 June 2014.

Interim Dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months 

ended 30 June 2014.
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CHANGE IN INFORMATION OF DIRECTORS

Pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules, the change of Directors’ information 

since the date of the 2013 annual report until the date of this interim report are as 

follows:

1.	 Mr. Chong Cha Hwa, the independent non-executive Director, was appointed 

as the chairman and the chief executive officer of Sing Pao Media Enterprises 

Limited (Stock Code: 8010), a company listed on The Growth Enterprise Market 

of the Stock Exchange, on 7 April 2014.

2.	 Pursuant to a supplemental letter dated 30 May 2014, Mr. Wang Hui, the executive 

Director, would be entitled to an annual remuneration of HK$840,000 and 

RMB480,000 with effect from 1 June 2014.

3.	 Pursuant to a supplemental letter dated 30 May 2014, Mr. Fang Yi Quan, the 

executive Director, would be entitled to an annual remuneration of HK$720,000 

with effect from 1 June 2014.

By Order of the Board

China Mining Resources Group Limited

Wang Hui

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 26 August 2014


